AGENDA DOCUMENT NO. 12-58

RECEIVED
FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
SECRETARIAT

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 2012AU6 16 PM 3: 49

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

August 16, 2012

AGENDA ITEM

MEMORANDUM
To: The Commission For Audit Hearing of %l 7—5‘ J
Through: Alec Palmer / P
Staff Director
From: Patricia C. Orrock W
Chief Compliance Officer

Tom Hintermister ‘\/“
Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division

Marty Kuest ﬂ‘é“\wy

Audit Manager
By: Rickida Morcomb LM
Lead Auditor
Subject: Audit Hearing for McCain-Palin 2008, Inc. (General Committee) and

McCain-Palin Compliance Fund, Inc. (Compliance Fund)

Attached for your information is a copy of the Draft Final Audit Report
(DFAR) and Office of General Counsel legal analysis that was mailed to McCain-Palin
2008, Inc. and McCain-Palin Compliance Fund, Inc. (the Committees) on May 23, 2012.
The Committees requested a hearing before the Commission to present its case on June 7,
2012, and formally responded to the report on July 7, 2012. The hearing was granted on
June 25, 2012, and has been scheduled for August 23, 2012.

Prior to the receipt of the DFAR, the Committees received the Preliminary
Audit Report (PAR) that contained the same findings presented in the DFAR. In response
to the PAR, the Committees provided a narrative response to address the two findings.

With respect to the finding pertaining to the General Committee on
Campaign Travel Billing for Press, the Committees stated that (1) the Primary
Committee [John McCain 2008, Inc] and the General Committee used a reasonable
process to predict the eventual, proper allocation of Press reimbursements between the
General Committee and the Primary Committee”; “(2) to the extent a misallocation of



Press reimbursements between the committees still exists, the General Committee may
correct the imbalance through a payment to the Primary Committee.”.

For the finding pertaining to the Compliance Fund on the Failure to File
48-Hour Notices, the Committees stated that “the Compliance Fund experienced a one-
time data management error with an outside vendor relating to the 48-hour notice
requirement and measures have been taken to ensure the unintentional oversight was
corrected.”

In its response to the DFAR, the Committees restated its points submitted
in response to the PAR concerning the Campaign Travel Billing for Press finding. The
Committees questioned whether its calculation of travel billing was reasonable and
whether there was a legal violation of the Act. The Committees again supported its
position by stating that its travel billing calculation was:

e more consistent with Audit precedent from the Commission, specifically stating
“the Dole-Kemp Audit staff’s methodology for determining a travel segment’s
hourly rate for a fixed-rate contract was to divide the total amount of payments
made under the aircraft lease by the total number of actual flight hours;”

e more consistent with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP),
specifically stating “the Primary Committee and the General Committee used a
GAAP-compliant accrual-basis accounting to calculate the fixed-expense share of
each travel segment”, which, “...required that the Swift Air contract expenses (and
offsets to those expenses in the form of Press reimbursements) were recognized as
actual flight hours were used;” and

e more consistent with the “benefit derived” principle, which is a new explanation
offered by the Committees.

According to the Committees, under the “benefit derived” principle a
committee derives benefit from an aircraft only when it uses an aircraft. Therefore, citing
11 CFR §106.1(a)(1), the Committees believe it correctly determined “use” of the aircraft
by using a “rolling basis by continually adjusting each new travel segment’s hourly cost
based on the evolving total of estimated hours to be flown under the Swift Air contract.”
The Committees also argued that the Audit staff ignored the aircraft usage altogether and
only focused on the timing of the payments. '

The Committees questioned if “Commission rules and precedents prohibit
the General Committee from correcting a Press reimbursement misallocation through a
payment to the Primary Committee.” The Committees supported its position again with
the following:

e “...these primary-election Press reimbursements, which offset an initial outlay of
privately raised funds by the Primary Committee, are simply not comparable to
public funds received by the General Committee as a general-election grant under
Part 9005. They are therefore not subject to the “qualified campaign expense”
restriction;”

e the General Committee and Primary Committee are affiliated and therefore the
transfer of any misallocated Press reimbursement would not be an expense;



e the General Committee would not actually incur any “primary-related expenses”
due to the fact that the 2008 election was four years ago and the transfer is to
correct a “misdeposit of primary-election Press reimbursements into a General
Committee account;”

e “...the transfer would not be a “non-qualified expense” because the Commission
has in the past repeatedly permitted transfers from publicly funded general-
election committees to their affiliated primary-election committees to correct
misallocations and similar issues;” and

e “...a General-to-Primary transfer should not be prevented under the Audit
Division’s “non-qualified expense’ rationale because the only reason for this
misallocation issue is the Commission’s failure to provide guidance on how to
prospectively calculate the fixed-cost portion of a particular travel segment’s “total
actual cost of ...transportation.” The Primary Committee and the General
Committee had no notice that they were not using the Commission’s preferred
calculation method.”

The Audit staff maintains the focus of the audit is the General Committee.
As in Dole-Kemp, the Audit staff used only the general election operating cost and the
actual weekly hours flown by the General Committee when calculating the billable cost to
the Press. The Audit staff’s method did not conflict with GAAP in that the revenue
recognition principle recognizes revenue in the period in which it is earned. Since the
period and activity audited was the general election period, the Audit staff applied the cost
for the general election portion of the Swift Air contract and related expenses. In addition,
the Audit staff’s method is supported by 11 CFR §9034.4(e)(7), which states in part that
expenditures for campaign-related transportation shall be attributed according to when the
travel occurs.

Furthermore, with respect to the Committees position concerning the
“benefit derived”, the Audit staff maintains that 11 CFR §106.1(a)(1) states in part that
expenditures made on behalf of more than one clearly identified Federal candidate shall be
attributed to the benefit reasonably expected to be derived. In this case both the primary
and general campaigns paid its share of the contract and billed the Press accordingly. The
primary campaign billed the Press for reimbursements at a lower hourly rate than actual
cost would have suggested during the primary period and the General Committee billed at
a higher rate in the general period. Historically, transfers were sometimes permitted
between the primary and general committees in Presidential campaigns when it has been
shown in the course of an audit that funds or obligations belonging to a primary or general
committee were in the possession of the other. This is not the case in this instance.

The Audit staff contends that the issue is not one of methodology but rather
of results. Committees are limited in the amount they may seek as reimbursement for
travel provided to the Press. Once they establish administrative costs of ten percent of the
total, they may receive reimbursement for no more than 110 percent of actual costs. The
General Committee received reimbursements in total that exceeded 110 percent. The
amount the Press was overcharged is the difference between the maximum amount the
Audit staff calculated as appropriately billable and the reimbursements actually received
in the general election period.



In the DFAR, the Audit staff maintains that the travel billing
reimbursement from Press during the general election campaign period exceeded the
maximum 110 percent allowed and that $344,892 should be returned on a pro rata basis to
the Press representatives. Disgorgement to the U.S. Treasury, however, may be
acceptable if the General Committee is unable to reconstruct the precise amount owed to
each Press representative.

The response to the DFAR regarding the Failure to File 48-Hour Notices
finding stated “the 48-Hour Notices were already discussed thoroughly” in its response to
the PAR. In the DFAR, the Audit staff acknowledged that the majority of 48-hour notices
not filed were the result of a data management error as indicated by the Compliance Fund.
The DFAR also states that none of the contributions identified by the Audit staff were
redesignated contributions, as purported by the Compliance Fund.

Documents related to this audit report can be viewed in the Voting Ballot
Matters folder. Should you have any questions, please contact Rickida Morcomb or
Marty Kuest at 694-1200.

Attachments:
- Draft Final Audit Report
- Office of General Counsel Legal Analysis of Draft Final Audit Report
- The Committees Response to the Draft Final Audit Report/Request for Hearing

cc: Office of General Counsel



Draft Final Audit Report of the Audit
Division on McCain-Palin 2008 Inc.
and McCain-Palin Compliance Fund,
Inc.

March 24, 2008 - December 31, 2008

Why the Audit Was
Done

Federal law requires the
Commission to audit
every political committee
established by a
Presidential candidate
who receives general
funds for the general
campaign.' The audit
determines whether the
candidate was entitled to
all of the general funds
received, whether the
campaign used the
general funds in
accordance with thg
and whether the c?
otherwise comphed with

initiate an enforcen
action, at a later timg
with respect to any of the
matters discussed in this
report.

! 26 U.S.C. §9007(a).

About the General Committeé

McCain-Palin 2008 Inc. (General £5 ee) is the principal campaign

committee for Senator John S. M&Wain, the Republican Party’s

nominee for the office of Prg Bthe United States. The General
Thii: Washington, DC. For more

&anization, p. 2.

$ 84,103,800
9,318,570
17,076,880
1,154,733

$ 111,653,983

$ 92,083,836
17,076,880
1,491,107

$ 110,651,823

Figling and Recommendation for the

General Committee (p. 5)
e Campaign Travel Billing for Press



About the Compliance Fund

The McCain-Palin Compliance Fund, Inc. (Compliance Fund) was established pursuant
to 11 CFR §9003.3(a)(1)(i). The Compliance Fund accepts contributions to be used
solely for legal and accounting services to ensure compliance with the Federal Election
Campaign Act (the Act). These contributions include the Compliance Fund’s share of
contributions from affiliated joint fundraising committees. The Compliance Fund is
currently headquartered in Washington, DC. An overview of financial activity for the
Compliance Fund is presented below.

Financial Activity of the Compliance

¢ Receipts

o Contributions
From Other Authorized Committees
Offsets to Operating Expenditures
Other Receipts
Total Receipts

O 00O

¢ Disbursements
o Operating Expenditures
o All Other Disbursements
o Total Disbursements

11,675,642
,112,237
24,787,879

' Compliance |

o Failur



About Joint Fundraising Committees

This audit included seven joint fundraising committees. Each of the joint fundraising
committees is headquartered in Alexandria, Virginia and was an authorized committee of
the candidates, John McCain and Sarah Palin. The combined financial activity of these
joint fundraising committees is presented below and the financial activity of each of these
committees is presented on page 4.

Financial Activity of the Joint Fundraising Committees

¢ Receipts
o Contributions
o From Other Authorized Committees
o Offsets to Operating Expenditures
o Total Receipts

$ 207,620,125
812,325
159,926

¢ Disbursements
o Operating Expenditures
o All Other Disbursements
o Total Disbursements

167,116,292
$ 197,491,195

Finding and Recommendat &b Joint Fundraising
Committees (p. 5

Based on the limited gé# 3@ of the repd§gs and stattments filed and the records
presented by the seaERic S isi ttees, the Audit staff did not discover any
material non-compliari



Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on

McCain-Palin 2008 Inc. and
McCain-Palin Compliance Fund,
Inc.

March 24, 2008 — Dgf@ber 31, 2008




Table of Contents

Page
Part I. Background
Authority for Audit 1
Scope of Audit 1
Inventory of Records 1

Part II. Overview of Campaign

Campaign Organization 2
Joint Fundraising Committees 2
Overview of Financial Activity 3
Part III. Summaries
Finding and Recommendation — General Co 5
Finding and Recommendation — Compliance F 5
Finding and Recommendation — Joint Fundraising 5
Part IV. Finding and Recdy
General Committee
" 6
19
thc hmlted ammatlon of the reports and statements ﬁled and the
21

Statement of Ne Outstandmg Qualified Campaign Expenses 22



Part I
Background

Authority for Audit
This report is based on audits of McCain-Palin 2008 Inc. (General Committee), McCain-
Palin Compliance Fund, Inc. (Compliance Fund), and seven joint fundraising committees
affiliated with the Compliance Fund, undertaken by the Audit Division of the Federal
Election Commission (the Commission) as mandated by Section 9007(a) of Title 26 of
the United States Code. That section states that “after each presigéatial election, the
Commission shall conduct a thorough examination and audit gfffne qialified campaign
expenses of the candidates of each political party for Presidgff@ad Vice President.” This
includes joint fundraising committees authorized by the gf?did Mg Also, Section
9009(b) of Title 26 of the United States Code states, jpar Tegiemmission may
conduct other examinations and audits as it deems

Scope of Audit
The audits of the General Committee and Compli
. the receipt of excessive contributions and loans;
. the receipt of contributions from g
. the receipt of transfers from other 3§
. the disclosure of contributions and

ntnbutlons among joint fundraising participants;
@xpenses and net amounts transferred to the Compliance
4. the consistency Bg8¥een reported figures and bank records.

Inventory of Records

The Audit staff routinely conducts an inventory of campaign records before it begins the

audit fieldwork. The records for each of the audited committees were complete and the
fieldwork began immediately.



Part II
Overview of Campaign

Campaign Organization

General Committee

Important Dates

e Date of Registration | 08/12/08

e Audit Coverage Dates | 09/01/08 thru 12/31/08

Headquarters Washington, DC

Bank Information

e Bank Depositories Three

e Bank Accounts Eight Bank Accounts Bank Accounts
Treasurer Salvatore A. Salvat pura

(08/12/08 — 08/48/0 02/25/0— 03/20/08);

Joseph Schmuck§gr chmuckler

08 — Prese: (0321/08 — Present)

Joint Fafrafal o ttees
Of the s i Y ommINgY’ four registered with the Federal Election Commission
in April istgd in AMgust 2008. These committees are headquartered in
Alexandria, VIrgha & ker is the Treasurer for each committee. Each of six joint
fundraising commXg ed a single bank account, and the seventh joint fundraising



Overview of Financial Activity

(Audited Amounts)
General Compliance

Committee Fund
Opening Cash Balance- $0 $0
Receipts
e Contributions $9,679,490
e Federal Funds Received $84,103,800
e From Other Authorized Committees ,046,453
o Offsets to Operating Expenditures 9,318, 1,131,139
o Loans Received 17,0 80
e Other Receipts 71,782
Total Receipts $4 864
Disbursements
e Operating Expenditures $11,675,
e Transfers to Other Authorized 222,502

Committees

e Loan Repayments

e Refunds to Contributors

e Other Disbursements

Total Disbursements

551,599

12,338,136

$24,787,879

Closing Cash Balangde (@

$23,540,985



SST'8TI$ LST0TTS 089°€0€$ v 601$ 688°09€$ YLS‘SLT'LS 10087 800Z/1E/TLD
suepeq yse)) 3uisol)
0SYvso’es | 6TV OPI‘S$ S6ITIT'SIS | 69p°cTLT$ T08°8SI'V$ | SSTT69°€6 LY VLS SJUIWISINGSI(] [EI0L,
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 00 SJUSWASIGSI(] IO ©
006°0Z1$ 009°6LE$ 156°0S€$ 00T 12$ G8T'16$ 9LE'TI9$ vL6'E SI0INQIIUOD) 0} SPUNJY o
0SL'97€'T$ | 6LT'TLSES 96LVST'ETS | LTY'SIH'IS 8vLL6SES | Tl L60Y YS1TH9’ SN0
pazuoyny 1oyl O] SI9JsuRi], e
008°909% 0v9°568$ 8YY'COLTS | TV9'€8TS 89L°66V$ LTS BT 00T'L somipuadxy Sunendg e
syudwISINGSI(I
VOLTSI'ES | 9LS°99T'S$ SLSVIS'SI$ | €16°CE8TS 069°Glif-‘v$ 0 688 VLT LLS s)d1a0ay [e10],
¥60°1$ 0LT$ £86°1v$ 0$ 00 LLO'GH S vi$ SISO ®
00v'TT$ 008°0v$ 0SE'LLS 0$ 00€t$ 01gY 91°'99¢$ S3IPIUWWOD) PZLIOYINY
o) WOIJ SI9JSURI], e
000°1€$ 185°6v$ S6L°00T$ 000°CH$ T3 €81°625$ ¥88°€09$ suonNqLIuo)
sapuImo)) [eontjod e
0IT'8TI'ES | 9TO'SLISS LYL'Y61'STS 0ry oV SI°8€0°001$ | 8EY06T9LS SUONNQLIUOD) [enpIAIPU] o
L IEAT ¢
0$ 0$ 0$ 0% dueeq yse) SuiuadQ
epLIoL] erwIofe) 8002 800
Axop1p | ATopIA uifeq AIOPIA Wired | AI0PIA
e ~ure)ON -ure)dN 1119 ) 7\ EEIT(g)
(syunoury pajypny)

£31A110V [EIOUBUL] JO MIIAIIAQ




Part III
Summaries

General Committee

Campaign Travel Billing for Press
The General Committee received reimbursements totaling $344,892 from the Press for
campaign travel, which was above the maximum amount billable to the Press. The
Commission’s regulations provide that a 10 percent markup on the actual cost of
transportation and services may be billed to the Press. The Gen ommittee stated
that the excess reimbursement from the Press for travel was agffSalloCation of billing
proceeds, requiring the General Committee to pay John M 008, Inc. (the Primary
Committee) for the excess funds collected.

In response to the Preliminary Audit Report, the Ggfferal*Committee ained that it
used a reasonable process for the allocation of Re€Ss reimRursements be the two
committees that is consistent with Commissieffgacdent Zawell as Gener
Accounting Principles (GAAP). The General ConS o%explained itsdontention
that any apparent excess of Press reimbursements colNggRg during the term of the
contract could be corrected by makinfp@payment to the N@aary Committee. The
General Committee requested that the (Gigmission permit Rghpsfpr from the General
Committee to the Primary Committee tORgeSON atter. IN#le event that the
Commission does not permit the transfer,§ Bammiftee requests that it be
allowed to disgorge the cxmssive Press reiNpbgfsementSgpPine U.S. Treasury. The
General Committee bgit {L\the Commiggion shoulf find that the Press
reimbursements Wo@ERe 8 culated resting in no violation of the Act, and that the
General Committee magghe % immediate] Y@B¥or more detail, see p. 6.)

$240,700 '- LY Shrior to the general election. In response to the Preliminary

Audit Report, tIR iafe Fund explained that it had experienced a one-time data-
management error W@l outside vendor relating to the 48-hour notice requirement. The
Compliance Fund ha§faken measures to ensure that this unintentional oversight was

corrected. The Combliance Fund believes that the Commission should find there was no
violation of the 48-hour notice requirement and that the Compliance Fund should be able
to terminate immediately. (For more detail, see p. 19.)

Joint Fundraising Committees

Based upon the limited examination of the reports and statements filed, and the records
presented by seven joint fundraising committees, the Audit staff discovered no material
non-compliance. (For more detail, see p. 21.)



Part IV
Finding and Recommendation for the
General Committee

| Campaign Travel Billing for Press

Summary

The General Committee received reimbursements totaling $344,8 m the Press for
campaign travel, which was above the maximum amount billapJ Press. The
Commission’s regulations provide that a 10 percent markup

transportation and services may be billed to the Press. Th Committee stated
that the excess reimbursement from the Press for trav tion of billing
proceeds, requiring the General Committee to pay . (the Primary

In response to the Preliminary Audit Report, the G PN intgfMed that it
used a reasonable process for the allocation of Press &g ments between the two
committees that is consistent with Cogamissi &, well as Generally Accepted

Commission does ngt ’ % , al Committee requests that it be
allowed to disgorge tIRg i Dagtents to the U.S. Treasury. The
o thR S isgi#n should find that the Press

: fire. Expenditures by an authorized committee for
transportation, g §Ces or facilities (including air travel, ground transportation,
housing, meals, tel\ € service and computers) provided to media personnel, Secret
Service personnel orJfational security staff will be considered qualified campaign
expenses, and, except for costs relating to Secret Service personnel or national security
staff, will be subject to the overall expenditure limitations of 11 CFR 9003.2(a)(1) and
(b)(1). 11 CFR §9004.6.

B. Billing Media Personnel for Transportation and Services. The committee shall
provide each media representative, no later than 60 days from the campaign travel or
event, an itemized bill that specifies the amounts charged for air and ground
transportation for each segment of the trip, meals and other billable items specified in the
White House Press Corps Travel Policies and Procedures issued by the White House
Travel Office. 11 CFR §9004.6(b)(3).



C. Reimbursement Limits for Transportation and Services of Media Personnel.
The amount of reimbursement sought from media personnel shall not exceed 110 percent
of the media representative pro rata share (or a reasonable estimate of the media
representative’s pro rata share) of the actual cost of transportation and services made
available. Any reimbursement received in excess of this amount shall be returned to the
media representative. 11 CFR §9004.6(b) and (d)(1).

D. Pro Rata Share Definition. A media representative’s pro rata share shall be
calculated by dividing the total actual cost of the transportation and services provided by
the total number of individuals to whom transportation and services were made available
(to include committee staff, media personnel, Secret Service staffil CFR
§9004.6(b)(2).

costs actually incurred by the commi{{ga idi Qs (0 the medxa, provided that
the committee is able to document the EF{Eas St
incurred.

For the purposes of the aiSing. dafflistrative ¥Psts include all costs incurred
by the committee in piKing T

these services are p&&Q i a¥s or independent contractors. 11 CFR
§9004.6(c).

ditfires for campaign-related transportation, food
ing a candidate, shall be attributed according to

R bary eftction expense. Travel to and from the conventions

(lary election. Travel by a person who is working exclusively
o i preparations shall be considered a general election expense,

even if the travcl 8 burs JiPTore the candidate’s nomination. 11 CFR §9034.4(e)(7).

G. Travel Support/Documentation. For each trip, an itinerary shall be prepared and
made available by the committee for Commission inspection. The itinerary shall show
the time of arrival and departure and the type of events held.

For trips by government conveyance or by charter, a list of all passengers, along with a
designation of which passengers are and which are not campaign-related, shall be made
available for Commission inspection. When required to be created, a copy of the
government’s or charter company'’s official manifest shall also be maintained and made
available by the committee. 11 CFR §9004.7(b)(3) and (4).



H. Assets Purchased from the Primary Election Committee. If capital assets are
obtained from the candidate’s primary election committee, the purchase price shall be
considered to be 60 percent of the original cost of such assets to the candidate’s primary
election committee. 11 CFR §9004.9(d)(1)(ii).

Facts and Analysis

A. Facts
In 2008, the Press covering the campaign of the Presidential candidate (John McCain)
and the Vice Presidential candidate (Sarah Palin) travelled predominately on two aircraft
chartered by the campaign. The aircraft for the Presidential candidate was the same
aircraft used by John McCain 2008, Inc. (the Primary Committegdg ad was chartered
through Swift Air, LLC (Swift Air). The aircraft for the Vice gf#fcsidential candidate was
@& e Republican National
Convention. The Press also occasionally travelled on aiggaft cITeg
Committee through CSI Aviation Services (CSI) and g
throughout the campaign.

As cited above, the amount of reimbursemen i ¢l not
exceed 110 percent of the media representative’s p ible estimate
of the media representative’s pro rata share) of the ac ost of transportation and
services made available. Any reimbusgs ived 1 ess of this amount shall be

returned to the media representative.

@ibhe 110 percent allowed by the regulations. The Audit
& 0rtation cost for the Press to be $3,756,215 and a
82 the Pp€ss (110 percent of cost) of $4,131,836.2 Based on
ioRBf transportation costs, the General Committee is required to
17(54,476,728 - $4,131,836).

The main differenceiween the General Committee’s figure and the Audit staff’s figure
is the calculation fordotal transportation costs. The General Committee disagreed with
the Audit staff’s cost calculation methods with respect to charter flights associated with
the aircraft used by the Presidential candidate. The General Committee also did not agree
with the Audit staff’s initial application of aircraft reconfiguration costs.

2 The General Committee billed at 106 percent, but was able to document administrative costs to allow
billing up to 110 percent for all modes of transportation. In determining the amount billable to the Press,
the Audit staff credited the General Committee for any under billing of the Press associated with any one
aircraft or mode of transportation. In other words, any under billing of the Press for travel on the aircraft
for the Vice Presidential candidate, CSI chartered aircraft, and ground transportation was applied to any
overbilling of the Press that may have occurred for travel on the Presidential aircraft.



The Audit staff calculated transportation costs based on actual hours used only by the
General Committee during the general campaign. The General Committee, in contrast,
calculated transportation costs based on the life of the charter contract, which covered
both the primary and general campaign periods.

Applying Cost on Aircraft for Presidential Candidate

The Primary Committee and the General Committee chartered a Boeing 737-400 from
Swift Air for use by the Presidential candidate. The Swift Air contract covered the period
from June 30, 2008 through November 15, 2008. The contract stipulated payments
totaling $6,384,000 to be paid in 19 weekly installments of $336,000. The contract
covered nine weeks for the Primary Committee and ten weeks for the General
Committee. The contract also required the General Committee g@®Rrimary Committee
to pay costs for fuel, catering, passenger taxes, and ground hgging fees. There was also

$390,000 ($650,000 less 40 percent depreciation) fo iguration costs
The contract allowed 22.4 flight hours per weg, s jor the
life of the contract. If the full flight hours p olled over

flight hours in a week. The General CRgRGGRac 3% Rltdtours and the Primary
Committee used 111.8 flight hours duri i

included charges fg

For the first weg A
P by the remaining number of hours available

% byl hoyrs paid for by the Primary Committee. Later

S\t woudll be used in the future, based on weekly averages.
anfiguration costs. This method caused a fluctuation of the
3 from as low as $11,569 to as high as $39,715. Using this
rate, the segment Y@ wagalculated and divided by the number of passengers.

The Audit staff calc#lated the charter rate per flight hour for Swift Air by taking the
contract weekly installment ($336,000) and dividing that by the actual weekly hours
flown. The costs of fuel, catering, passenger taxes, ground handling, and certain
reconfiguration costs were then added to determine the total segment cost. The cost per
passenger was then calculated by dividing the total segment cost by the total number of
passengers on the segment.

Applying Reconfiguration Costs

The Audit staff and the General Committee did not initially agree on the amount of
aircraft reconfiguration costs billable to the Press. Historically, the Commission has
allowed the Press to be billed only for the aircraft reconfiguration costs that could



10

reasonably considered as having benefited the Press. The General Committee believes all
costs for reconfiguring an aircraft at the beginning and at the end of the campaign should
be considered when calculating the billable amount for the Press. The General
Committee also stated that part of the aircraft reconfiguration cost was to bring the
aircraft into compliance with Federal Aviation Administration safety standards that
ultimately benefited the safety of all passengers including the Press.

B. Preliminary Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

The issue of press travel reimbursement was presented at the exit conference. In
response, the General Committee submitted the following points for the Commission’s
consideration.

Cost Calculation
The General Committee made a comparison between the SIIN
spanned both the primary and general election periods, af

Bir contract, which
vircraft contracts that

2000, and Kerry-Edwards in 2004. The General (4 : ifical erenced the
Audit staff’s calculation of the hourly rate for g )
audit, which accumulated all operating costs €

exceeded the maximye e Rions. However, as in Dole-Kemp only
ol g itge should be used in determining the
travel cost that the GerNgg .
consistent withtravel cos (gl TeigiEmmaeatfresidential audits and is supported by 11
SRR Mt expenditures for campaign-related

> ection operating cost ($4,047,402) and the actual
Y X a¥Committee when calculating the billable cost to the
Press. This %@ iate method when calculating costs and billing for

election periods and4elied on adjusting the per-hour billing rates on a segment-by-
segment basis due to using fewer flight hours than available in the Swift Air contract.
The General Committee made the spreadsheet available to demonstrate that the Primary
and General Committees’ billing allocation was based on total costs ($6,354,859) that
were lower than the contract amount ($6,384,000). The General Committee contends
that no overbilling of the Press could have occurred since the difference ($29,141) was
never billed to the Press by the Primary committee during week eight. However, it
appears that the General Committee did bill this difference to the Press®. Therefore, the

3 During the second week of the general campaign, the General Committee calculated Press billing by
using the total cost of the contract ($6,384,000) and subtracting the amount of the contract already billed
($2,140,752) to arrive at the remaining balance of the contract. The helicopter cost ($29,141) was included



11

General Committee included the total contract amount in calculating the billing
allocation.

The Audit staff used the weekly $336,000 installment divided by the actual hours flown
weekly during the general election period for billing calculations (plus the fuel, catering,
taxes, and ground handling fees). The General Committee explained that the Audit
staff’s calculations had the benefit of hindsight because, due to the fast pace of the
election campaign, the actual flying hours were unknown at the time of billing.
Therefore, estimates of pro rata share had to be used in order to be in compliance with the
regulations to bill media representatives within 60 days of travel. The General
Committee believes that the Audit staff’s methodology would be in conflict with 11 CFR
§9004.6(b)(3), which says, in part, that media representatives shgfibe given a bill that
specifies amounts charged for air and ground for each segmeg

Committee invoiced the Press on average 12 % Ehlcti wel week,
allowing time to use the actual flight hours for the Wk edbillable trafel costs
known at the time of billing also could have been add@

The General Committee also referenced (ge 206 paudit and explained that
it used the same billing methodology and RersogffCTSigaga#dit, which did not include

an adverse audit finding e informal ad\gge p
correction to the accQuf '

sary. The Audit staff acknowledges that
the same billing '

& Bysh-Cheney; however, the amount of

Diuting PRgtiples (GAAP)
L Maineddeveral accounting principles and standards under

B+ its methd Blogy for billing the Press. The General Committee believes
that the Aud did notgpply the appropriate accounting basis in its analysis.
Specifically, the sraldfommittee believes that the Audit staff incorrectly applied a
cash-basis of accour B instead of an accrual-basis in its analysis of Press billing. Under
cash-basis accountin®, revenue is recorded when cash is received and an expense is
recorded when cash is paid. In accrual-basis accounting, revenue is recognized when it is
earned (or when services are performed) and expenses are recognized when they are
incurred.* The General Committee contends that under accrual-basis accounting, the
objective is to ensure that events that change an entity’s financial statements are recorded
in the periods in which the events occur, rather than only in the periods during which the
entity receives or pays cash. The General Committee also contends that the matching

in the $2,140,752 already billed. The remaining balance of the contract was then divided by the average
estimated flight hours remaining on the contract to determine the adjusted charter rate for the week.
4 «Accounting Principles 7® Edition”, Jerry J. Weygandt PhD, CPA, Donald E. Kieso PhD, CPA, Paul D.

Kimmel PhD, CPA, page 90.



12

principle under GAAP dictates that expenses are recognized when the revenue is
recognized, and therefore that the entire cost of the contract should be used when
calculating billing for travel.

The Audit staff agrees that the matching principle dictates that expenses be recognized
when the revenue is recognized. In turn, the revenue recognition principle recognizes
revenue in the period in which it is earned. Since the period and activity audited was the
general election period, the Audit staff correctly applied the $4,047,402 cost for the
general election portion of the Swift Air contract and related expenses.

The issue is not whether the cash or accrual-basis of accounting is applied to the

@iher the activity of a
should be recognized by
@ in GAAP is that

separate reporting and corporate entity (the Primary Co
the General Committee and by this audit. An underlying@
every entity is separate and, therefore, the revenues 3Re

recognized as such. As previously noted, recogni

calculation for billing the Press.

Reconfiguration

S ncluded in the value of the
ittée. Therefore, the General

P\nt. Adler considering the General Committee’s response, the
N B ion of aircraft reconfiguration costs billable to the Press.
The Audit stafl NG incjte costs for painting and applying logos totaling $161,386 or
the cost for a diviSgcugn totaling $1,167 in the calculation for billable reconfiguration
costs since the GeneXePC ommittee indicated that these items benefited only the
campaign. As a resuft, the Audit staff calculated $487,447 ($650,000 — $161,386 —
$1,167) in reconfiguration costs billable to all travelers for both the primary and general
periods. After subtracting 60 percent of the accepted reconfiguration cost because the
asset was purchased from the Primary Committee, the Audit staff calculated $292,468
($487,447 x 60%) of aircraft reconfiguration costs as billable during the general period.
The Audit staff divided this amount by the total 140.3 flight hours flown by the General
Committee to determine the amount of aircraft reconfiguration costs attributed to each

segment.



13

Other Considerations

The General Committee stated that the Audit staff and the Commission have allowed for
transfers and repayments between primary and general election presidential committees
with respect to other types of vendors. The General Committee believes that any excess
funds from the Press for travel are no different than deposits related to other vendors such
as those for telephone contracts, media placement refunds, or lease agreements, for which
repayments sometimes are necessary to ensure that a primary committee does not
subsidize a general committee.

The General Committee also contends that it would not be reasonable to force campaigns
to renegotiate and redraft every legal contract that exists to sepagglgrimary and general
activity. To refund the Press would involve more than 700 sggate billing transactions
and it would “go against many of the internal ethics policigdfO%ge various news

el rates on campaign

made on a pro rata basis, such as in the 1996 Dole-K@anpgfidithrather than ecalculating
each billing to the Press. The General Committee’s alig@ative suggestion, refunding the
Primary Committee, would be considigad.a non-qualific0q@enpaign expense subject to
repayment. The regulations state that 2ESERa s

related expenses because these expensesg
CFR §9002.11(a).

each paid its ghare

i be billed, there is no requirement that any
Buld be provided at no cost.

iShrrect Mat there are transactions between the Primary and
General Co! in mall Presidential campaigns in which either the primary or
linded. Assets, ranging from office equipment to service
deposits to, as in Case
is transferred betweetifie two committees. For example, if the General Committee
purchases security déposits, it gives cash for the right to continue the service and recover
the deposit after the campaign. No such exchange is involved in the proposed transfer to
the Primary Committee in this case.

The General Committee does not dispute that it received more reimbursements from the
Press during the general election period, but the General Committee believes a more
appropriate term is misallocation of Press travel reimbursement received between the
General Committee and the Primary Committee. The General Committee’s methodology
may accurately reflect the comparative actual use of the aircraft between the Primary
(111.8 flight hours) and General Committees (140.3 flight hours), but it does not reflect
the comparative actual costs paid by each committee. The General Committee did not



14

exceed the overall expenditure limitation, even with the excessive Press reimbursements.
However, the purpose is to match the cost of the campaign to the proper election and
spending limit. For these reasons and those noted above, the reimbursements totaling
$344,892 that the General Committee received from the press were above the maximum
amount billable under the regulations.

The Preliminary Audit Report recommended that the General Committee demonstrate it
did not receive reimbursements from the Press for campaign travel that were above the
maximum amount billable. Absent such evidence, the General Committee was to return,
on a pro rata basis, $344,892 to Press representatives and provide documentation to
support the refunds.

C. Committee Response to Preliminary Audit Report
The General Committee submitted a response to the Preli
December 20, 2011, which addressed the finding conce:

Primary Committee and the General Committee ug
allocation of Press reimbursements between theds

Commission precedent as well as Generally ACCS§
General Committee also argued that if there was a
between the two committees, a payment to the Prima

spanned nine weeks of the Prim aéral campaigns, it was
necessary to bill based Qugie General Committee also
asserted that the Primgg L Mitee and the§eneral Committee “used a reasonable
process to predict AR = per allocati®g of press reimbursements between the

General Committee and{gRe 8 Committe®” The General Committee described in

(S N Bined period, they would not know how to

-' Bact was completed and the actual number of hours
Bfimary Committee began billing at the rate of
#d have been the actual contract price per hour had it

general electioNg
the contract less (g
to be flown would h&s§
outstanding balance &

20t flight hours billed to date required that the remaining hours
o be valued at a higher rate in order to account for the remaining
the contract.

The General Committee stated the following:

“The Audit Division acknowledges that the Committees’ method for
predicting the proper allocation of Press reimbursements between the General
Committee and the Primary Committee ‘reflect[s] the comparative actual use
of the aircraft between the Primary and General Committees...” The Audit
Division nonetheless advocates a new, never-before-announced technique for
calculating a travel segment’s hourly rate, and by extension, the proper
allocation of Press reimbursements: divide each weekly installment of the



15

$6,384,000 Swift Air payment ‘divided by the actual weekly hours flown
during the general election period..."”

“The Audit Division’s method is conveniently simple. But this simplicity is
wrought by ignoring important realities about the Swift Air contract. For one,
the Swift Air contract was jointly held by the Primary Committee and the
General Committee. It spanned four months, straddling the divide between
primary and general-election periods. The Committees and Swift Air
intended this exact structure. A four-month contract held by two entities is
manifestly different than a two-month contract held by one. The Audit
Division, however, wants to now artificially bisect the Swift Air contract
without even considering whether the parties would have

$6,384,000 fee in exchange for up to 425.6 X@RPUr The paymehit and the
hours were divided into equal weekly installmS@h but a particular week’s

fixed installment payment waSag ot week's flight hours.
Dividing a week’s installment [Xgoegs Qaly2! flight hours
therefore does not reflect what a ate and “total actual
cost” were. Yet the Audit DivisioRdoe & alhisfe, presumably to
simplify the houglsmmte ion g SBonly a week’s actual flight

hours rather the N hnti ®of the corftract to determine how many

ithenerafly Accepted Accounting Principles. The Primary
£ Lneral Committee therefore used a reasonable process to

CommittecS§
The General Commigfee then asserted that the calculation method used by the
Committees is more consistent with Commission precedent. It defined Commission
precedent by citing the methods used by three other campaigns, Dole — Kemp 1996,
Kerry — Edwards 2004, and Bush — Cheney 2000, and maintaining that its method
coincided closely with those of the campaigns cited. The General Committee contends
that the Kerry-Edwards 2004 charter “straddled the primary- and general-election
periods,” like the Swift Air contract. The General Committee also maintains that its
methodology is more consistent with GAAP.

Further, the General Committee states that the Audit staff “relied on non-GAAP cash-
basis accounting to estimate the fixed-expense share of each travel segment’s total actual



16

cost of the transportation” and points out, “The Commission has endorsed GAAP’s use in
presidential campaign audits and cited GAAP to make an adverse audit finding against
the Kerry-Edwards Campaign.”

The General Committee goes on to state:

“The Primary Committee and the General Committee used GAAP-compliant
accrual-basis accounting to calculate the fixed-expense share of each travel
segment’s “total actual cost of the transportation.” Accrual-basis accounting
required that the Swift Air contract expenses (and offsets to those expenses in
the form of Press reimbursements) were recognized as actual flight hours were
used. A portion of the Swift Air contract’s fixed cost was gasigned to each

of the transportation. The Audit staff used the¥gggkly $336,000 installment as
the trigger for recording expeiga; & expenses in the form of
Press reimbursements). Like aRE=G@ < hibip simplifies the
hourly rate calculations since on® gdal flight hours rather
than waiting until the end of the c&y ' aips how many actual flight
hours over whichdemssare

Rully accufate picture of the transaction
Rent was not paid to Swift Air in

the General Committee is more consistent
fore used a reasonable process to predict the

the Audit staff’ S{gRsiti . payment to the Primary Committee to correct the
imbalance would S tiggffe an impermissible use of public funding resulting in a non-
qualified campaign egpense subject to repayment. The General Committee makes four

arguments.
1. Funds received under circumstances outside Part 9005 (conceming the general

election public grant), such as Press reimbursements, are not similarly
restricted and therefore their use is not restricted.

2. Because the primary campaign is long over, the General Committee will not
actually incur any primary-related expenses. The transfer is simply to correct
what the Audit Division views as the original “misdeposit”(sic) of Press
reimbursements.



17

3. The transfer would not be a “non-qualified expense” because in the past, the
Commission has repeatedly permitted transfers from publicly funded general-
election committees to their affiliated primary-election committees to correct
misallocation and similar issues.

4. Finally, a General-to-Primary Committee transfer should not be prevented
under the Audit Division’s “non-qualified expense” rationale because the only
reason for this misallocation issue is the Commission’s failure to provide
guidance on how to prospectively calculate the fixed-cost portion of a
particular travel segment’s “total actual cost of ... transportation.” The
Primary Committee and the General Committee had no notice that they were
not using the Commission’s preferred calculation method,

The Audit staff notes that the General Committee’s respongd®@he Preliminary Audit
Report concedes that an imbalance existed between the & Sents it sought from

period attributable to general portion. The imbalagf i
Committee billing the Press for reimbursementgd® a loweghourly rate thig@agtugl cost

general election period.

arigifon of the origin of the
itk billed significantly less in
Phigher rate in the general
ittee over billed the Press

The Audit staff concedes that the Generag
imbalance is accurate. It explains how tha
the primary period, and {laesis

o 8 ditional hours flown would be billed at $15,000 per hour.
Should the GeRgia "% use the entire allotment of 22.4 hours in a given week, it
would be entitled (@ Pn any hours not used in a successive week. This issue never
arose because neithd Wpaign ever exceeded the weekly allotment of 22.4 hours.

The General Committee objected to the Audit staff’s calculation of fixed costs based only
on the portion of the contract that applied solely to the general election period. The Audit
staff notes that the only portion of the Swift Air contract for which the General
Committee was responsible was the final ten weeks. The General Committee seemed to
have understood that it was liable for the portion of the contract beginning in the
contract’s tenth week because that is how the contract obligation was paid. The Primary
Committee was not permitted to pay for any of the contract beyond its obligation
because, in so doing, the Primary Committee would have made a contribution to the
General Committee. This would not have helped the General Committee since it was



18

limited to the federal grant. The Audit staff necessarily focused on the fixed cost
incurred and paid during the general election period.

The General Committee also objected to the Audit staff calculation of weekly fixed costs
based on payments each week divided by the hours flown that week. The General
Committee contention that “the payment and the hours were divided into equal weekly
installments, but a particular week’s fixed installment payment was not in exchange for
that week’s flight hours” does not square with the facts. Swift Air did intend that it be
paid weekly for services provided under the contract, and it limited the services to be
provided on a weekly basis to a maximum of 22.4 of flight hours. Swift Air charged the
General Committee weekly for its services and monitored total use weekly to determine
whether it had provided services beyond the number of hours prggied in the contract.
As a consequence, the Audit staff believes that its method of g#¥iding the fixed payment
by the number of hours flown provides a reasonable calcu fixed weekly costs.
Moreover, this method will associate the correct weekly4@urly
campaign’s use each week.

The General Committee makes a case for its e past
campaigns of Dole-Kemp 1996, Bush-Chene¥ . The Audit
staff notes that Dole-Kemp 1996 had a distinct conligg thegeneral elecfion and is not
comparable to the problems of a contract spanning tws

General Committee. The audit of Bu s that this committee did
not materially overcharge the Press for g Emally, the General
Committee cited the audit of Kerry-Ed

campaign had received agarned by the primary
campaign. In this inst Mot the general campaign should
reimburse the primarg e reimbursement was required

2 ¥ministrative costs of ten percent of the total,
B o more than 110 percent of actual costs. The

3 ted to the Audit staff calculations based on the period of the
T e general election. It maintained that by using these
calculations, the 2dgt st is resorting to (non-GAAP) cash-basis accounting. As
outlined above, the IS of the review was necessarily the general election period.
Within the general ef€ction period, the Audit staff matched, on a weekly basis, the
services received with the contract cost paid. In summary, the amount the Press was
overcharged is the difference between the maximum amount the Audit staff calculated as

5 The audit of Kerry-Edwards 2004 found no material non-compliance with press billing. Apart from the
fact that the Kerry-Edwards 2004 charter contract spanned the primary and general election, there is little
similarity between the two campaigns. The repayment of banked hours was unrelated to press billing in
Kerry-Edwards 2004. Indeed, Kerry-Edwards 2004 recognized that the banked hours were appropriately
an asset of the primary campaign and had calculated a repayment equal to 99 percent of the amount
identified in the audit; this amount eventually was repaid.



19

appropriately billable and the reimbursements actually received in the general election
period.

The General Committee made arguments for allowing a transfer to the Primary
Committee to correct the imbalance. The Audit staff acknowledges that transfers were
sometimes permitted between the primary and general committees in Presidential
campaigns when it has been shown in the course of an audit that funds or obligations
belonging to a primary or general committee were in the possession of the other. This is
not the case in this instance.

The General Committee believes that the Commission should find that the Press
reimbursements were calculated correctly, resulting in no violatjgfie{ the Act, and that
the General Committee may terminate immediately.

In the final analysis, the focus of the audit is the Genera such, the Audit
staff maintains that the General Committee received & ts during the
general election campaign period, which in the aggX {37

allowed, and that the General Committee shou]ge 2 8344,892 to

Press representatives and provide documentaf{oneg o orgement to
the U.S. Treasury, however, may be acceptable if tIREhcHS ‘

Syplige Fund explained that it had experienced a one-time data-
management error W e outside vendor relating to the 48-hour notice requirement. The
Compliance Fund hagtaken measures to ensure that this unintentional oversight was
corrected. The Compliance Fund believes that the Commission should find there was no
violation of the 48-hour notice requirement and that the Compliance Fund should be able
to terminate immediately

Legal Standard

48-Hour Notification of Contributions. An authorized committee of a candidate must
file special notices regarding contributions of $1,000 or more received less than 20 days
but more than 48 hours before any election in which the candidate is running. This rule
applies to all types of contributions to any authorized committee of the candidate. 11
CFR §104.5(f).



20

Facts and Analysis

A. Facts

The general election was held on November 4, 2008. Contributions of $1,000 or more
received by the Compliance Fund between October 16, 2008, and November 1, 2008,
required the filing of 48-hour notices (FEC Form 6 — 48-Hour Notice of Contributions/
Loans Received). The Audit staff isolated 589 contributions, totaling $871,260, which
required the filing of these 48-hour notices. A review of these records identified 169
contributions, totaling $240,700, for which the Compliance Fund failed to file the 48-
hour notices.

B. Preliminary Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendgtty
The Audit staff discussed this matter with Compliance Fund g@fresentatives at the exit
a4 8-hour notice filings.

previously in a letter to the Reports Analysis Divisioggd ¥ i Bt “48-hour notices
were not required for many of the identified contggffitions LS

period.” Compliance Fund representatives alSo S%g
normal practice of filing a 48-hour notice was not 8%
contributions, due to data-management errors made b
the Compliance Fund’s outside data-Tig@age @ ocd’ this group of
contributions with an incorrect date in Rg<ggns Dengdy failed to locate the
group in a subsequent, computerized seak o Puiring a 48-Hour Notice.

w Y for remaining‘group of
M outside vendor. To elaborate,

SPnphasized that “48-Hour Notices are
wassfbutions that a candidate might deploy for
ng and get-out-the-vote efforts, during an
S he Compliance Fund, however, may not be used for
W support legal and accounting services to ensure
B 1t skduld also be noted that the Compliance Fund today
B90 million, meaning that these funds received shortly before
1 have not been spent for any purpose. The Compliance
: SPhaterial violation of the 48-hour notice requirement when its
reliance on an outsid@Pendor caused it to delay disclosure of donations that would only
fund lawyers’ and asCountants’ legal compliance activities. For these same reasons, the
Compliance Fund should not be fined for this vendor failure even if the Commission
somehow finds that a technical infringement of the 48-hour notice requirement occurred.”

Additionally, ComplialiGg
intended to b ‘ na 1o light 3

The Preliminary Audit Report recommended that the Compliance Fund provide:
e documentation to demonstrate that the contributions in question
were included properly in 48-hour notices; or
e documentation establishing that the contributions were not subject
to 48-hour notification; and/or
e any further written comments it considered relevant.



21

C. Committee Response to the Preliminary Audit Report
In response to the Preliminary Audit Report, the Compliance Fund reiterated the
arguments mentioned above concerning the filing of 48-hour notices. Specifically, the
Compliance Fund maintained that the Commission incorrectly identified contributions
that were redesignated during the 48-hour notice reporting period or refunded
immediately following receipt. For other contributions, the Compliance Fund stated that
it did not follow the normal practice of filing 48-hour notices due to data-management
errors by its outside vendor. Furthermore, the Compliance Fund again stated that the
funds received shortly before the 2008 general election still have not been spent for any
purpose, and it reiterated its belief that 48-hour notices are intended to disclose any last-
minute contributions that can be used for campaign-related activities and not for
donations to the legal and accounting activities of the Complianggsi

result of a data management error as indicated by the Cof@li &und. It also noted,
however, that none of the contributions it had identifj B cd contributions.®

notice period but refunded after the notice pef Q- ) P such,
these contributions required a 48-hour notice.

material

¢ The Compliance Fund’s response to the Preliminary Audit Report mistakenly includes the example, at
footnote 55, of a redesignated contribution from Eileen Kamerick on 10/23/08. This contribution,
totaling $1,500, was reported as a memo entry redesignation from the primary on the Compliance Fund’s
Post-General 2008 disclosure report and not included in the Audit staff’s review of 48-hour notices. A
subsequent credit card contribution made on the committee’s website from Eileen Kamerick totaling
$1,000 on 10/29/08 was also reported on the Compliance Fund’s Post-General 2008 disclosure report and
was included in this review.



22

Part VII
Attachment

McCain-Palin 2008 Inc.
Statement of Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign Expenses
As of December 4, 2008
As Determined on December 31, 2011

Assets
Cash in Bank $3,693,508
Accounts Receivable:
Due from the Compliance Fund $2,661,
Due from the Primary Committee
Due from Other Vendors
TOTAL ASSETS $10,928,434
Obligations
Accounts Payable:
For Qualified Campaign Expenses $8,448,103
Due to the Compliance Fund $100,107
Due to the Primary Comgg $167,828
Payment to Press for (8 $344,892  (c)
$58,319 (d)
$2,882 (e)
$1,806,303 (f)
TOTAL OBLIGAYJE $10,928.434
NET OUTSTANDINGQUALIFIED CAMPAIGN EXPENSES (DEFICIT) (30)

(a) 'This amount represents repayments for expenditures paid by General, $87,217 for Secret Service shortfall for campaign travel, $76,841 for
transfers, and $2,399,908 for 5 percent allocable portion of media costs. A receivable for $97,149 is due for compliance-related winding-
down costs.

(b)<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>